



**ABIRAMI
FINANCIAL SERVICES
(INDIA) LIMITED**

AFSL/GEN/008/2019

"CAPITAL PLACE"
No. 16/50, South Boag Road,
T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017.
Phone : 24356224 / 24355869
Fax : 24329441
E-mail : abi@afslindia.com
website : www.afslindia.com
CIN : L65993TN1993PLC024861

April 22, 2019

To
Mr.S.Subramanian
DCS – CRD
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Redg. Office: Floor 25,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001.

Dear Sir,

***Sub: - Auditor's Report on Quarterly financial results and year to date
results 31-03-2019 – Reg.***

Please find enclosed Auditor's report on Quarterly financial results and year to date results of the Company issued by our Statutory Auditor and taken on record by the Board of directors at the Board meeting held on 22/04/2019 for your records.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You,

Yours truly,

(P. SANKARAN)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Encl: - As above

ABIRAMI FINANCIAL SERVICES (INDIA) LIMITED

REGD.OFFICE:"CAPITAL PLACE",16/50, SOUTH BOAG ROAD,
T.NAGAR, CHENNAI - 600 017.

Audited Financial Results for the Year ended 31st March, 2019.

(Rupees in Lacs)

Particulars	3 months ended	Preceding 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended	Current Year ended	Year ended
	31-03-2019	31-12-2018	31-03-2018	31-03-2019	31-03-2018
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1. (a) Income from Operations	—	—	—	—	—
2. (a) Other Income	13.71	10.61	11.68	46.70	69.36
3. Total Income (1+2)	13.71	10.61	11.68	46.70	69.36
4. Expenditure					
Cost of Materials Consumed	—	—	—	—	—
Purchase of Stock in Trade	—	—	—	—	—
Changes in Inventories of raw material	—	—	—	—	—
Employees cost	1.70	2.53	1.57	7.78	7.25
Depreciation	3.00	3.04	3.26	12.14	12.54
Other expenditure	7.61	5.69	7.62	23.78	27.54
Total Expenses	12.31	11.26	12.45	43.70	47.33
5. Exceptional Items	—	—	—	—	—
6. Profit/(Loss) before tax (3 - 4)	1.40	(0.65)	(0.77)	3.00	22.03
7. Tax expenses					
Current tax	0.23	0.00	0.00	0.99	5.08
Deferred tax	—	—	—	—	—
Total tax Expenses	0.23	0.00	0.00	0.99	5.08
8. Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (6 - 7)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
9. Profit/(loss) form discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—
10. Tax expenses of discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—
11. Profit/(loss) form discontinued operations (after tax) (9 - 10)	—	—	—	—	—
12. Profit/(loss) for the period (8 + 11)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
13. Other Comprehensive income, net of income tax					
a (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	—	—	—	—	—
(ii) income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	—	—	—	—	—
b (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	—	—	—	—	—
(ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	—	—	—	—	—
Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	—	—	—	—	—
14. Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of income tax (12 + 13)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
15. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs.10/- per share.)	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00
16. Earnings per share(Rs)(not annualised)					
Basic	0.02			0.03	0.28
Diluted	0.02			0.03	0.28

1. The above Financial Results for the year ended: 31st March 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 22/04/2019.
2. The Limited Review report issued by the Statutory Auditor in respect of Financial Results for the year ended 31st March 2019 was taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 22/04/2019.
3. Figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever required.
4. Status of Investor Complaints: Pending at the beginning of quarter- Nil.
Complaints received and disposed off during the quarter- Nil.
Pending at the end of the quarter- Nil.
5. Statement of Standalone assets and liabilities

(Rupees in Lacs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31,2018
Assets		
<u>Non - Current assets</u>		
Property, plant and equipment	236.29	250.07
Capital work in progress	-	-
Intangible assets		
Loans and Advances	35.11	33.83
<u>Financial Assets</u>		
Investments	67.15	20.76
Other non-current assets	-	-
	338.55	304.66
<u>Current assets</u>		
Inventories	-	-
<u>Financial Assets</u>		
Investments	387.00	477.00
Trade receivables	-	-
Cash and Cash equivalents	75.20	38.09
Bank Balances other than above	-	-
Other current assets	-	-
	462.20	515.09
Total -Assets	800.75	819.74
<u>Equity and Liabilities</u>		
<u>Equity</u>		
Equity share capital	600.00	600.00
Other Equity	188.10	207.75
	788.10	807.75
<u>Non Current Liability</u>		
Financial Liabilities	-	-
Borrowings	-	-

Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
trade Payables	-	-
Other Current Liabilities	5.67	3.62
Provisions	6.98	8.37
	12.65	11.99
Total Equity and Liabilities	800.75	819.74

For Abirami Financial Services (India) Limited



(P. SANKARAN)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Chennai
22/04/2019



TSG & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

T.S. Gobinathan, B.Com., F.C.A

Flat No.6, Nanchil Crown, Plot No.C-36B,
Thiruvalluvar Nagar Main Road, Alandur, Chennai - 16.
Office : Phone : 2232 1704, Cell : 9884828276, 90030 21692
Res : Phone : 2253 1449
Email : t_s_gobi@yahoo.co.in

Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Abirami Financial Services (INDIA) Limited

1. We have audited the financial results of Abirami Financial Services (India) Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2019, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (AS 25 / Ind AS 34), prescribed, under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder; and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results.





TSG & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

T.S. Gobinathan, B.Com., F.C.A.

Flat No.6, Nanchil Crown, Plot No.C-36B,
Thiruvalluvar Nagar Main Road, Alandur, Chennai - 16.
Office : Phone : 2232 1704, Cell : 9884828276, 90030 21692
Res : Phone : 2253 1449
Email : t_s_gobi@yahoo.co.in

An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended 31.03.2019 as well as the year to date results period from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019

Place : CHENNAI

Date : 10/04/2019

For TSG & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants



T S Gobinathan

(T S GOBINATHAN)

(Proprietor)

(Membership No : 025094)





**ABIRAMI
FINANCIAL SERVICES
(INDIA) LIMITED**

"CAPITAL PLACE"
No. 16/50, South Boag Road,
T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017.
Phone : 24356224 / 24355869
Fax : 24329441
E-mail : abi@afslindia.com
website : www.afslindia.com
CIN : L65993TN1993PLC024801

AFSL/GEN/009/2019

April 22, 2019

To
Mr. Bhushan Mokashi
DCS-CRD
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Regd. Off: Floor 25, P.J. Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.

Dear Sirs,

***Sub: - Approval of Annual Accounts for the financial year 2018-19 &
Audited financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2019.***

With reference to the above, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors at their meeting held today approved the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31st March, 2019. We give hereunder the details of working results & Audited financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2019 for your perusal and records.

Working results: -

(Rs. in Lakhs)

<u>Particulars</u>	<u>2018-19</u>	<u>2017-18</u>
Income for the year	46.70	69.36
Less: Expenditure for the year	31.56	34.78
Profit before Depreciation & Tax	15.15	34.58
Less: Depreciation	12.14	12.54
Provision for Tax & Standard Assets	0.99	5.08
Profit available for appropriation	2.01	16.95
Add: Opening balance in P&L Account	157.30	180.79

(Cont....Page-2)

Less : AFSL Dividend A/c F.Y. 2017-2018	18.00	—
Less : Dividend Tax Payable	3.67	—
Less : Earlier Year Provision Adjusted	—	18.78
Less : AFSL Dividend A/c F.Y. 2016-2017	—	18.00
Less : Dividend Tax Payable	—	3.67
Balance C/F to P&L Account	137.64	157.30

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You,

Yours truly,



(P.SANKARAN)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Encl: - As above





**ABIRAMI
FINANCIAL SERVICES
(INDIA) LIMITED**

"CAPITAL PLACE"
No. 16/50, South Boag Road,
T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017.
Phone : 24356224 / 24355869
Fax : 24329441
E-mail : abi@afslindia.com
website : www.afslindia.com
CIN : L65993TN1993PLC024867

AFSL/BSE/013/2019

April 22, 2019

To
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the Securities & Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2015 ["LODR"]

Ref: SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 27th May, 2016


In compliance with Regulation 33(3) (d) of LODR as amended by the SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016 we hereby declare that, Statutory Auditors of our Company M/s. TSG & Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 0131335) have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2019.

You are requested to take the same on record & oblige.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For ABIRAMI FINANCIAL SERVICES (I) LTD.,


(P.SANKARAN)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DIN: 00404210

சூலூர், அரவக்குறிச்சி, திருப்பரங்குன்றம், ஒட்டப்பிடாரம்

4 தொகுதி அதிமுக பொறுப்பாளர் நியமனம்

ஓ.பி.எஸ்.-இ.பி.எஸ். கூட்டாக அறிவிப்பு

சென்னை, ஏப்.23: நான்கு சட்டமன்றத் தொகுதி இடைத்தேர்தல்களுக்கான அதிமுக பொறுப்பாளர்கள் நியமிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளனர்.

இது குறித்து, அந்தக் கட்சியின் ஒருங்கிணைப்பாளர் ஓ.பன்னீர் செல்வம், இணை ஒருங்கிணைப்பாளர் எடப்பாடி கே.பழனிசாமி ஆகியோர் வெளியிட்டுள்ள முக்கிய அறிவிப்பில் கூறப்பட்டுள்ளதாவது: சூலூர் தொகுதி தேர்தல் பொறுப்பாளர்களாக கோவை, திருப்பூர், நீலகிரி, நாகப்பட்டினம், விழுப்புரம், திருவள்ளூர், பெரம்பலூர், வட சென்னை வடக்கு (மேற்கு), தென் சென்னை வடக்கு ஆகிய மாவட்டங்களைச் சேர்ந்த நிர்வாகிகள் நியமிக்கப்படுகின்றனர்.

அரவக்குறிச்சி தொகுதியின் தேர்தல் பொறுப்பாளர்களாக கரூர்,



நாமக்கல், சேலம், தருமபுரி, திருச்சி, வேலூர், திருவண்ணாமலை, ஈரோடு, தென் சென்னை தெற்கு ஆகிய மாவட்டங்களைச் சேர்ந்த நிர்வாகிகள் நியமிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளனர். திருப்பரங்குன்றம் தொகுதிக்கு மதுரை, தேனி, திண்டுக்கல், காஞ்சிபுரம், கிருஷ்ணகிரி, கடலூர், சிவகங்கை, தஞ்சாவூர், வட சென்னை தெற்கு, வட சென்னை வடக்கு (கிழக்கு) ஆகிய மாவட்டங்களைச் சேர்ந்த நிர்வாகிகள் நியமிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளனர்.

ஒட்டப்பிடாரம் தொகுதிக்கு தூத்துக்குடி, புதுக்கோட்டை, விருதுநகர், திருவாரூர், திருநெல்வேலி, கன்னியாகுமரி, ராமநாதபுரம், அரியலூர் ஆகிய மாவட்டங்களைச் சேர்ந்த நிர்வாகிகள் நியமிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளனர். இந்த மாவட்டங்களைச் சேர்ந்த அமைச்சர்கள், செய்தித் தொடர்பாளர்கள், எம்.பி.க்கள், எம்.எல்.ஏ.க்கள், கட்சியின் துணை அமைப்புகளைச் சேர்ந்த தேர்தல் பணியாற்றுவார்கள். இவ்வாறு அந்த அறிவிப்பில் தெரிவிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளது.



தி.நகர் தணிகாசலம் சாலையில் புதிய எஸ் ஹோட்டலை முரசொலி நிர்வாக தலைவரும், நடிகருமான உதயநிதி ஸ்டாலின் திறந்து வைத்தார். உடன் எம்எல்ஏக்கள் பொன்முடி, கே.பி.பி.சாமி, முன்னாள் எம்.பி. ஆராசா, ஹோட்டல் உரிமையாளர் எஸ்.ஆதித்யன், திருவள்ளூர் காங்கிரஸ் வேட்பாளர் ஜெயக்குமார் மற்றும் திமுக முக்கிய நிர்வாகிகள்.

தமிழக கடலோர மாவட்டங்களில் கனமழைக்கு வாய்ப்பு

சென்னை, ஏப்.23: தென்மேற்கு வங்ககடல் பகுதியில் காற்றழுத்த தாழ்வுப் பகுதி உருவாக வாய்ப்பு உள்ளதாக வானிலை அறிக்கை தெரிவிக்கிறது. இதுகுறித்து சென்னை வானிலை அய்வுமைய அதிகாரிகள் கூறியதாவது: தென்மேற்கு வங்ககடல் பகுதியில் புதன்கிழமை காற்றழுத்த தாழ்வுப் பகுதி உருவாக வாய்ப்புள்ளது. இந்தக் காற்றழுத்த தாழ்வுப் பகுதி யானது, அடுத்த இரண்டு நாட்களில் வலுப்பெற்று காற்றழுத்தத் தாழ்வு மண்டலமாக மாறக்கூடும். இதனால், தமிழகத்தின் கடலோர மாவட்டங்களில் பரவலாக மழை பெய்ய வாய்ப்புள்ளது. தமிழகத்தின் அனைத்து மாவட்டங்களிலும் கடந்த சில நாட்களாக வெயிலின் தாக்கம் மிகவும் அதிகரித்துக் காணப்பட்டது. சில மாவட்டங்களில் கடந்த ஒரு மாதத்துக்கும் மேல் 100 டிகிரிக்கும் குறையாமல் வெப்பநிலை

பிஜேபி வேட்பாளராக அறிவிப்பு

கிழக்கு டெல்லியில் கவுதம் கம்பீர் போட்டி



புதுடெல்லி, ஏப்.23: கிழக்கு டெல்லி மக்களவைத் தொகுதியின் பிஜேபி வேட்பாளராக முன்னாள் கிரிக்கெட் வீரர் கௌதம் கம்பீர் அறிவிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளார். தில்லியில் மொத்தம் 7 மக்களவைத் தொகுதிகள் உள்ளது. இதில், ஏற்கெனவே 4 தொகுதிகளுக்கு பிஜேபி தனது வேட்பாளரை அறிவித்திருந்தது. இந்நிலையில், மேற்கொண்டு 2 தொகுதிகளுக்கான

வேட்பாளர் பட்டியலை பிஜேபி வெளியிட்டது. அதன்படி, புதுடெல்லியில் மூத்த தலைவர் மீனாஷி லெலிகே போட்டியிடுகிறார். கிழக்கு டெல்லியில் முன்னாள் கிரிக்கெட் வீரர் கௌதம் கம்பீர் போட்டியிடுகிறார். டெல்லி மக்களவைத் தேர்தலில் போட்டியிடும் காங்கிரஸ் வேட்பாளர்கள் பட்டியலும் முன்னதாக வெளியிடப்பட்டது. இதன்மூலம், கௌதம் கம்பீர் கிழக்கு டெல்லி தொகுதியில் காங்கிரஸ் வேட்பாளர் ஆர்விந்தர் சிங் லவ்லியை எதிர்த்து போட்டியிடுகிறார். கௌதம் கம்பீர் கடந்த மாதம் பிஜேபியில் இணைந்தார் என்பது குறிப்பிடத்தக்கது.



இருந்து வருகிறது. இந்நிலையில், வெப்பச்சலனம் காரணமாக காஞ்சிபுரம், கன்னியாகுமரி, திண்டுக்கல், திருவண்ணாமலை, திருவாரூர், திருவள்ளூர், நீலகிரி, நாமக்கல் ஆகிய மாவட்டங்களில் உள்ள சில பகுதிகளில் பரவலாக மழை பெய்யும். இந்த மழை காரணமாக வெப்பம் சற்று தணிந்ததால் மக்கள் மகிழ்ச்சி அடைந்தனர்.

அனைவருக்கும் உயர்கல்வி அறக்கட்டளை ஏற்பாடு

1125 மாணவர்களுக்கு ரூ.66 லட்சம் நிதிஉதவி

சென்னை தொழிலதிபர் எம்.எத்திராஜ் வழங்கினார்

வேலூர் மாவட்டம் மற்றும் ஜவ்வாது மலைப் பகுதியை சேர்ந்த உயர்கல்வி பயிலும் ஏழை குடும்பத்தை சேர்ந்த மாணவ, மாணவியர் 1125 பேருக்கு அனைவருக்கும் உயர்கல்வி அறக்கட்டளை மூலம் கல்வி உதவித் தொகையாக ரூ.66 லட்சம் அறக்கட்டளை தலைவரும் விஜயபல்கலைக்கழகத்தின் வேந்தருமான டாக்டர் ஜி.விசுவநாதன் தலைமையில் சென்னை எஸ்.வி.குளோபல் மில் சேர்மன் எம்.எத்திராஜ் வழங்கினார்.



அறக்கட்டளை தொடங்கப்பட்டது. அதன் சார்பில் உயர்கல்வி பயில நிதி உதவி வழங்கப்பட்டு வருகிறது. அதன்படி அனைவருக்கும் உயர்கல்வி அறக்கட்டளை மூலம் இந்தாண்டிற்கு இரண்டாம் கட்டமாக கல்வி உதவித் தொகை வழங்கும் நிகழ்ச்சி விஜயபல்கலைக்கழகத்தில் உள்ள அண்ணா அரங்கில் நடைபெற்றது. நிகழ்ச்சிக்கு வருகை தந்தவர்களை அறக்கட்டளை உறுப்பினர் மயிலாம்பிகை குமரகுரு வரவேற்றார். நிகழ்ச்சிக்கு அறக்கட்டளை தலைவரும் உயர்கல்வி உதவித் தொகை வழங்கியும் வெளியில் விஜயபல்கலைக்கழகத்தின் வேந்தருமான டாக்டர் ஜி.விசுவநாதன் தலைமை கொண்டு 7 ஆண்டுகளுக்கு முன்பு அனைவருக்கும் உயர்கல்வி

வைத்தார். இந்நிகழ்ச்சியில் சென்னை எஸ்.வி.குளோபல் மில் தலைவர் எம்.எத்திராஜ் சிறப்பு விருந்தினராக பங்கேற்று அனைவருக்கும் உயர்கல்வி அறக்கட்டளை மூலமாக 1125 மாணவ மாணவியருக்கு கல்வி உதவித்தொகையாக ரூ.66 லட்சம் வழங்கி வாழ்த்தி பேசினார். இதில் விஜய துணைத் தலைவர் ஜி.வி.செல்வம், அறக்கட்டளை நிதிக்குழு தலைவர் எம்.வெங்கடசுப்பு, உறுப்பினர்கள் ஜெ.லட்சுமணன், கே.எம்.தேவராஜ், புலவர் பதுமனார் ஆகியோர் பங்கேற்றனர். முடிவில் அனைவருக்கும் உயர்கல்வி அறக்கட்டளை திட்ட இயக்குநர் முனைவர் இரா.முத்துவீரன் நன்றி கூறினார்.

தேசிய திறனாய்வு தேர்வு: 40 மாணவ, மாணவிகள் தேர்ச்சி

விழுப்புரம், ஏப்.23: விழுப்புரம் மாவட்டம், ரிஷிவந்தியம் ஒன்றியத்தை சேர்ந்த 40 மாணவ, மாணவிகள் மத்திய அரசின் தேசிய திறனாய்வு தேர்வில் தேர்ச்சி பெற்றுள்ளனர். மாணவர்களின் கல்வித்திறனை ஊக்குவிக்கும் வகையில் மத்திய அரசு சார்பாக ஆண்டுதோறும் தேசிய திறனாய்வு தேர்வு நடத்தப்படுகிறது. அரசு மற்றும் அரசு-உதவி பெறும் பள்ளிகளில் 8-ம் வகுப்பு பயிலும் மாணவர்களுக்காக நடத்தப்படும் இந்த தேர்வில், தேர்ச்சி பெற்றால், 9 முதல் 12-ம் வகுப்பு வரை 3 வருடங்களுக்கு, மாதம் 1000 ரூபாய் தேர்ச்சி பெற்ற மாணவர்களின் வங்கி கணக்கில் செலுத்தப்படும். இந்தாண்டு கடந்த டிசம்பர் மாதம் நடந்த தேசிய திறனாய்வு தேர்வில் ரிஷிவந்தியம் ஒன்றியத்தியத்தை சேர்ந்த 40 மாணவ, மாணவிகள் தேர்ச்சி பெற்றுள்ளனர்.



ஒட்டப்பிடாரம் சட்டமன்ற தொகுதி இடைத்தேர்தல் ஆலோசனைக் கூட்டம் தெற்கு மாவட்ட திமுக பொறுப்பாளர் அனிரா ஆர்.ராதாகிருஷ்ணன் எம்எல்ஏ தலைமையில் நடைபெற்றது.



தாத்துக்குடியில் இந்து முன்னணி மாநில பண்பு பயிற்சி முகாம் தொடங்கியது.

வாரணாசியில் 2-வது முறையாக போட்டியிடுகிறார் பிரதமர் நரேந்திர மோடி

26-ந் தேதி வேட்பு மனு

வாரணாசி, ஏப்.23: உத்தரப்பிரதேச மாநிலம், வாரணாசி மக்களவைத் தொகுதியில் போட்டியிடும் பிரதமர் நரேந்திர மோடி, அத்தொகுதியில் வரும் 26-ஆம் தேதி வேட்பு மனு தாக்கல் செய்கிறார். வாரணாசியில் மோடி 2-வது முறையாக போட்டியிடுகிறார். இதற்கான வேட்பு மனுவை அவர் வரும் 26-ந் தேதி தாக்கல் செய்கிறார். இதை யொட்டி வாரணாசியில் 25-ஆம் தேதி பிரம்மாண்ட பேரணி நடைபெற உள்ளது. இந்தப் பேரணி



யில் தேசிய ஜனநாயகக் கூட்டணியில் அங்கம் வகிக்கும் கூட்டணி கட்சிகளின் தலைவர்களும் கலந்து கொள்கின்றனர்.

இதேபோல், தேசிய ஜனநாயகக் கூட்டணி கட்சிகள் ஆளும் மாநிலங்களின் முதல்வர்களும் பேரணியில் கலந்து கொள்கின்றனர் என்று பிஜேபி வட்டாரங்கள் தெரிவித்தன. இது குறித்து பாஜக செய்தித் தொடர்பாளர் நலின் கோலி கூறுகையில், பிரதமர் மோடியை வரவேற்பதை வாரணாசி மக்கள் ஆவலுடன் எதிர்பார்க்கிறார்கள் என்று என்னார். வாரணாசி தொகுதிக்கு மே 19-ஆம் தேதி வாக்குப்பதிவு நடைபெறுகிறது.

NAME CHANGE
I, J. EMMANUEL SOLOMONRAJ,
S/O D. John Amirtharaj Aged
28 Years Residing at 112/36,
Five Star Apartments, Padi
kuppam Road, Anna Nagar
West, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.
600 040. My Corrected Name
is J. EMMANUEL. by
J. EMMANUEL SOLOMONRAJ

PUBLICATION NOTICE
IN THE COURT OF HON'BLE A. V. KULKARNI, MEMBER OF MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS TRIBUNAL, AMRAVATI-446922 (MAHARASHTRA)
M.A.C.P.No. 344/2016 F.F. 29/04/2019
Petitioner: Ravindra Sudhakar Kale Versus Respondent: Sivarama Krishnan S/o Ashokan (Driver of Tata 2017 D No. TN-59/AU-3054) R/o 21/86 Gomadhipuram Melamadai Madurai.
PETITION UNDER SECTION 166 OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACT, 1988 FOR GRANTS OF COMPENSATION
That the above named petitioner Ravindra Sudhakar Kale, Age 43 yrs., Occa. Service, R/o 11, Hari on Colony, Near Shankar Nagar, Dist. Amravati has filed an application before the Hon'ble member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Amravati for the purpose of getting amount of compensation of Rs. 1,00,000/- Therefore, the notice issued by way of paper publication on Respondent No. 1) Sivarama Krishnan S/o Ashokan, 2) Vasuki S/o Selvaraj, 3) Thambal S/o Chinnamban, 4) Sivaraman S/o Jayaprakash Narayanan that you may appear present personally or through your agent before the Hon'ble Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Amravati on 29/04/2019 at 11:00 a.m. and if you will be unable to present appear before the Hon'ble Court on fixed date, then the claim petition will be heard and determined in your absence. Given under my hand and seal of the court this on 30. Feb.2019.

By order
[R. I. SHENDE]
Asstt. Supdt. (Judi. Branch)
Amravati
Date: 16.Feb.2019

வ. எண்.	விவரங்கள்	31.03.2019 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள் (ரூ.ஆரத்து)	31.12.2018 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள் (ரூ.ஆரத்து)	31.03.2018 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த இணைப்பு 3 மாதங்கள் (ரூ.ஆரத்து)	31.03.2019 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள் (ரூ.ஆரத்து)	31.03.2018 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள் (ரூ.ஆரத்து)
1.	அ) செயல்பாடுகளில் இருந்து வருமானம்	--	--	--	--	--
2.	அ) இதர வருமானம்	13.71	10.61	11.68	46.70	69.36
3.	மொத்த வருமானம் (1+2)	13.71	10.61	11.68	46.70	69.36
4.	செலவுகள்					
	நுகர்பொருள் செலவு	--	--	--	--	--
	வாங்குதலில் உள்ள சரக்கின் கொள்முதல் மூலப்பொருட்கள் இன்வென்டரிஸ் மாற்றம் ஊழியர் செலவு	1.70	2.53	1.57	7.78	7.25
	தேயமானம்	3.00	3.04	3.26	12.14	12.54
	இதர செலவுகள்	7.61	5.69	7.62	23.78	27.54
	மொத்த செலவுகள்	12.31	11.26	12.45	43.70	47.33
5.	வில்லுக்கு பெற்ற ரகங்கள்	--	--	--	--	--
6.	வரிக்கு முந்தைய வாய்ப்பு (ரூ.ஆரத்து) (3-4)	1.40	(0.65)	(0.77)	3.00	22.03
7.	வரிச்செலவுகள்	0.23	0.00	0.00	0.99	5.08
	நடப்பு வரி	--	--	--	--	--
	மொத்த வரிச்செலவுகள்	0.23	0.00	0.00	0.99	5.08
8.	தொடர்ச்சியான செயல்பாடுகளில் இருந்து நடப்பு காலத்திற்கான வாய்ப்பு (ரூ.ஆரத்து) (6-7)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
9.	தொடர்ச்சி இல்லாத செயல்பாடுகளில் இருந்து (வாய்ப்பு) (ரூ.ஆரத்து)	--	--	--	--	--
10.	தொடர்ச்சி இல்லாத செயல்பாடுகளின் வரிச்செலவுகள்	--	--	--	--	--
11.	தொடர்ச்சி இல்லாத செயல்பாடுகளில் இருந்து வாய்ப்பு (ரூ.ஆரத்து) (வரிக்கு பிந்தையது) (8-10)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
12.	நடப்பு காலத்திற்கான வாய்ப்பு (ரூ.ஆரத்து) (8+11)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
13.	இதர விரிவான வருவாய், நிகர வருமான வரி	--	--	--	--	--
	அ) (1) வாய்ப்பு அல்லது நஷ்டத்தில் மறுபரிசீலனை செய்யப்படாத ரகங்கள் (1) வாய்ப்பு அல்லது நஷ்டத்தில் மறுபரிசீலனை செய்யப்படாத ரகங்கள் தொடர்பான வருமான வரி	--	--	--	--	--
	ஆ) (1) வாய்ப்பு அல்லது நஷ்டத்தில் மறுபரிசீலனை செய்யப்படும் ரகங்கள் (1) வாய்ப்பு அல்லது நஷ்டத்தில் மறுபரிசீலனை செய்யப்படும் ரகங்கள் தொடர்பான வருமான வரி	--	--	--	--	--
14.	மொத்தம் விரிவான வருவாய் (ரூ.ஆரத்து) நிகர வருமான வரி (12+13)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
15.	செலுத்தப்படும் சம்பங்கு மூலதனம் (பங்கு ஒன்றின் முகமதிப்பு ரூ.10/-) பங்கு ஒன்றின் வருவாய் (ரூபாயில்) (வருடந்திரிப்படுத்தப்படாதது)	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00
	அடிப்படையில்	0.02	0.03	0.03	0.28	0.28
	திட்டம் குறைந்தது	0.02	0.03	0.03	0.28	0.28

PUBLIC NOTICE
This is for notice of the general public that a political party is proposed to be registered by the name of "ANNA MGR DRAVIDA MAKKAL KALAGAM". The office of the party is located at No.150, 3rd Cross Street, Sri Lakshmi Nagar, Alwar-thirunagar, Chennai-600087. This registration as Political Party under Section 29A of the Representation of People Act, 1951. Name/Address of the office-bearers of the Party as follows:
President: Muthuraman,
General Secretary: Easwaran,
Treasurer: Ramakrishnan,
Vice-President: Balamurali,
Committee Members: Rajesh, Muthukumar, Lenin.
If any one has any objection to the registration of "ANNA MGR DRAVIDA MAKKAL KALAGAM" they may send their objection with reasons thereof, to the Secretary (Political Party) Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadam, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-11001 within 30 days of the publications of this notice.
R. Sivakumar, B.Com., B.L., M.B.A., Advocate
120, 1st St, Sri Lakshmi Nagar, Chennai - 600 087.
Ph: 91769 11193

குறிப்புகள் :

- 31.03.2019 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த ஆண்டுக்கான தேர்தல்களை நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள் தணிக்கையாளர்கள் குழுவால் மறு ஆய்வு செய்யப்பட்டு 22.04.2019 அன்று நடைபெற்ற இயக்குனர்கள் குழு கூட்டத்தில் ஒப்புதல் பெறப்பட்டது.
- 31.03.2019 அன்றுள்ள முடிந்த ஆண்டுக்கான நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள் தொடர்பாக சட்டப்பூர்வ தணிக்கையாளரால் வழங்கப்பட்ட குறிப்பிட்ட மறு ஆய்வு அறிக்கை 22.04.2019 அன்று நடைபெற்ற இயக்குனர்கள் குழு கூட்டத்தில் பதிவுக்கு எடுத்துக்கொள்ளப்பட்டது.
- பேரவையான இடங்களில் முடிவுகள் மறு பரிசீலனை / மறு சீரமைப்பு செய்து காட்டப்பட்டுள்ளது.
- முதலீட்டாளர் புகார்கள் பற்றிய விவரம்: கலாணியுடன் துவக்கத்தில் நிறுவனம் - இல்லை. கலாணியுடன் புகார் பெறப்பட்டு தீர்க்கப்பட்ட இடம் - இல்லை. கலாணியுடன் முடிவில் நிறுவனம் - இல்லை.

5. தனிப்பட்ட சொத்துக்கள் மற்றும் பொறுப்புகள் பற்றிய அறிக்கை: (ரூபாய் லட்சங்களில்)

விவரங்கள்	31.03.2019 அன்றுள்ளபடி	31.03.2018 அன்றுள்ளபடி
சொத்துக்கள்		
நடப்பு சொத்துக்கள் இல்லாதவை	236.29	250.07
செலுத்த ஆகும் மற்றும் எதிர்பார்க்கப்படும் சொத்துக்கள்	35.11	33.83
சுலகை மற்றும் முன்பணங்கள்	67.15	20.76
முத்திரைகள்	--	--
இதர நடப்பு சொத்துக்கள் இல்லாதவை	338.55	304.66
நடப்பு சொத்துக்கள் இன்வென்டரிஸ் நிதி சொத்துக்கள்		
முத்திரைகள்	387.00	477.00
வர்த்தகத்தில் பெறாதவை	--	--
செலுத்தப்படும் சொத்துக்கள்	75.20	38.09
சேக்/கூட்டப்படாதவைகள் வசூலிக்கப்படாதவைகள்	--	--
இதர நடப்பு சொத்துக்கள்	462.20	515.09
மொத்தம் சொத்துக்கள்	800.75	819.74
சம்பங்குடன்		
சம்பங்கு மூலதனம்	600.00	600.00
சம்பங்கு மூலதனம்	188.10	207.75
இதர சம்பங்குடன்	788.10	807.75
நடப்பு பொறுப்புகள் இல்லாதவை		
நிதி பொறுப்புகள்	--	--
சுலகைகள்	--	--
நடப்பு பொறுப்புகள்		
நிதி பொறுப்புகள்	5.67	3.62
வர்த்தகத்தில் செலுத்தப்படாதவைகள்	6.98	8.37
இதர நடப்பு பொறுப்புகள்	12.65	11.99
ஒதுக்கீடுகள்	600.75	819.74
மொத்தம் சம்பங்கு மற்றும் பொறுப்புகள்	600.75	819.74

சென்னை 22.04.2019

அபிராமி ஸ்பைனாலர்சியல் சர்வீசஸ் (இந்தியா) லிமிடெட் (P.சர்வீசஸ்) செயல் இயக்குனர்

INBOX

CruiseBay launches operations in TN

| NT Bureau |
Chennai, Apr 23:

Pune based CruiseBay, a cruise only holiday company, has announced that it has partnered with Adyar Travel Bureau to open its Chennai office to offer cruise packages for travelers.

A release said, the new branch is the fifth for the firm, with four more already present in Bengaluru, Hyderabad, Mysore and Pune.

Statistically, according to the firm, only 1.8 lakh Indians travelled on high seas out of the 16 million who traveled abroad in 2018.

'CruiseBay intends to target tourists from Tamilnadu as the summer has just started and people are still planning where to travel. We have entered at the right time to offer our cruise packages from 35 cruise companies and introduce this new holiday idea to travelers. Travelers can embark on a cruise from multiple destinations like Singapore, Europe, Scandinavia, Alaska, Caribbean and even Antarctica. The CruiseBay Lounge will offer cruises right from ocean, river to yacht and expedition cruises ranging from one to 14-night cruise packages,' said director, Adyar Travel Bureau, Peter Jesudhas.

CruiseBay director, Nikhil Thakurdas, said, 'On a cruise, travelers get to see multiple destinations and countries and have to pack and unpack only once. The entertainment onboard the cruise keeps the entire family enthralled. The cuisine is world-class, also, Indian cuisine including vegetarian food is now available onboard more ships.'

Jet freefall hits domestic air passengers volume

◆ Number of flight travellers crosses 171 mn in FY19, up 14.25%
◆ March month sees growth stay flat

Mumbai, Apr 23 (PTI):

Even with the month of March posting the lowest growth rate in many years, domestic air passenger volume grew 14.25 per cent to 171.25 million in fiscal 2019 over the previous year, according to data from the DGCA. In FY18, the passenger volume was at 146.84 million.

In March, air traffic though stayed flat at 0.14 per cent to 11.59 million passengers up from 11.58 million a year ago. Data from Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) showed that the low numbers were largely due to the huge capacity reduction following the troubles at Jet Airways in the month.

Budget carrier IndiGo continued to be the largest player with a market share of 46.9 per cent ferrying 54 lakh passengers during the month, while its closest rival SpiceJet was a distant second with 13.6 per cent traffic pie as it ferried 15.81 lakh passengers in the reporting month.

The flat growth in traffic is a



setback for the industry which had been clipping at over 20 per cent for more than four years in a row. Significantly, betting on the double-digits growth in the past four years, the government in its vision document released this January, has pegged the traffic volume to 1.1 billion by 2040.

Jet Airways, once the second largest airline after no-frills IndiGo, lost as much as nearly half of the market share at 5.37 per cent during March as against 10 per cent in the same period of last fiscal, according to the data.

Together with subsidiary JetLite, consolidated traffic of the now non-functional carrier was 6.71 lakh passengers in the month, whereas in the same period last year it had flown 15 lakh passengers. Significantly, national



CANCELLATION & COMPENSATION

According to the DGCA data, SpiceJet had the most number of passengers affected due to the flight cancellations at 2,35,831 and the airline paid a compensation of Rs 42.11 lakh, while Jet Airways along with its arm JetLite, which cancelled a large part of its operations in March, had only 26,185 passengers affected by the flight cancellations, for which it paid a compensation of Rs 9.82 lakh. Air India, on the other hand, was forced to pay the highest amount of Rs 119.37 lakh to 2,508 passengers for denied boarding.

carrier Air India, which has a number of aircraft on ground for quite some time now, had the dubious distinction of cancelling the most number of flights at 8.94

IndiGo continued to be the largest player with a market share of 46.9 per cent ferrying 54 lakh passengers during the month, while its closest rival SpiceJet was a distant second with 13.6 per cent traffic pie as it ferried 15.81 lakh passengers

per cent of its scheduled departures followed by JetLite and new entrant Star Air, as per the data.

The national carrier, however, managed to get the third spot after IndiGo and SpiceJet in passenger volume, carrying 15.19 lakh passengers with a market share of 13.1 per cent in March. The passenger load factor in the month has shown falling trend compared to February due to the end of the vacation period.

SpiceJet continues to clock the highest average seat occupancy at 93 per cent while smaller rival GoAir topped the on-time performance chart for the sixth consecutive month in March at 95.2 per cent.

BIZ BYTES

Gail quotes Rs 4,800 cr for IL&FS wind power assets

| NT Bureau |
Chennai, Apr 23:

Bankrupt Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services Ltd's (IL&FS) asset monetisation drive got a major boost with State-run energy major Gail India offering Rs 4,800 crore for the seven operating wind power plants up for sale.

These seven special purpose vehicles have an aggregate debt of Rs 3,700 crore. This makes the deal at a premium. The bidding process to these assets having 12 sites spread across seven States was launched last November.

'Gail's offer of around Rs 4,800 crore for 100 per cent enterprise value contemplates no hair-cut to the debtors of these seven special purpose vehicles, aggregating to nearly Rs 3,700 crore,' the company said in a statement.

'IBC implementation to get seamless'

Issues like efficiency of insolvency resolution and the liquidation framework for corporates, individual and partnership firms are likely to go through a relook, chairperson, Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (IBBI), M S Sahoo said.

Sahoo said some of the changes in the code can be expected by April next year. The Corporate Affairs Ministry and the IBBI have invited comments from stakeholders for their views on a number of issues concerning the IBC. The Ministry has invited comments till 7 May.

'It is like crowd sourcing of ideas. All comments... will be considered together. The regulations are expected by March end, so that the people know that a new law is coming by April,' Sahoo said.

Amul downplays Dudhsagar dairy's threat to part ways



Gujarat, Apr 23 (PTI):

The Gujarat Cooperative Milk Marketing Federation, which markets the Amul brand of dairy products, has said the decision of the Mehsana District Cooperative Milk Producers Union to part ways with it is 'illogical' and that this is just a threat.

The Mehsana District Cooperative Milk Producers Union, popularly known as the Dudhsagar Dairy, had an annual general meeting Sunday which passed a resolution to part ways with the federation by registering it under the Multi-State Cooperative Societies Act.

The Dudhsagar Dairy is one of the 18-member unions of federation, the apex body to market milk and

products produced by these district unions. Reacting to the development, federation managing director RS Sodhi claimed that the resolution passed by Mehsana milk union is impractical and illogical.

'This is a vague resolution having so many ifs and buts. This is also practically illogical,' he said.

If the Mehsana union parts ways with the parent after becoming a multi-state cooperative, they won't be able to sell their products under Amul brand, as they will have to float a new brand and compete with all the existing Amul and other dairy brands, Sodhi said.

'At present, the federation sells around 30 lakh litres of milk in the Delhi-NCR market every day where it's the no. 1 brand among 50 others. This includes around nine lakh litres of the Mehsana union that runs two plants in nearby Haryana. Now, if they go solo, they would be able to sell not more than 20,000 litres per day, which is nowhere near to what the parent federation is lifting from them currently,' he said.

He further said the resolution appears more like a threat rather than a concrete plan to actually sever ties with the parent.

LIMITED EDITION



Motoroyale by Kinetic has launched the MV Agusta Brutale 800 RR America in India at a price of Rs 18.73 lakh (ex-showroom). Only five units of the limited edition motorcycle will be available for Indian customers. The bike comes with a 798cc engine that makes 140 PS with 87 torques. The engine is mated to a six-speed transmission with a slipper clutch. On the suspension front, the bike gets 43 mm Marzocchi USD forks at the front and a Sachs mono-shock at the rear. Braking duties are taken care of by 320 mm Brembo double-floating discs at the front and a 220 mm single disc at the rear.

NAME CHANGE

I, LENNYARUL JEGAN ARUL JEGANATHAN, D/O ARUL JEGANATHAN born on 25/05/1995, residing at No.25, Anjugam Nagar Main Road, Kolathur, Chennai-600099 shall henceforth be known as LENNYARUL JEGAN ARUL JEGANATHAN.
LENNYARUL JEGAN ARUL JEGANATHAN

NAME CHANGE

I, BETSY CATHERINE ARUL JEGANATHAN, D/O ARUL JEGANATHAN born on 23/10/1996, residing at No.25, Anjugam Nagar Main Road, Kolathur, Chennai-600099 shall henceforth be known as BETSY CATHERINE ARUL JEGANATHAN.
BETSY CATHERINE ARUL JEGANATHAN

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS (Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction)

O.P.No.79 of 2019
In the matter of the Indian Succession Act XXXIX of 1925,
And
In the matter of the Last will and Testament of Late C.S.Sakunthala - (Deceased)

1. Mrs.M.Valdehi,
W/o.Late S.Chandrasekaran,
No.3, GST Road, Vandalar Park
Apartments, F Block, F4, Urapakkam,
Chennai - 600 210.
..... Petitioners
2. Mrs.C.Saradha,
W/o.K.J. Ramanakumar,
No.3, GST Road, Vandalar Park
Apartments, F Block, F4, Urapakkam,
Chennai - 600 210.
..... Petitioners

S.Vembu,
S/o. A.Srinivasan,
C-41, Lakshmi Nagar, 6th Street,
Nanganallur, Chennai - 600 061.
..... Respondent

All persons claiming to have any interest in the estate of the above named C.S.Sakunthala who was residing at No.50, Nallathambi Mudali Street, Triplicane, Chennai - 600 005, and died on 22.10.2003 are hereby cited to come and see the proceedings before the Learned Master sitting in the original side of the High Court of Judicature at Madras on 28.06.2019 at 10.30 a.m. and file their objection, if they think fit before the grant of letters of administration.
Dated at Chennai on this the 8th day of April 2019.

N.GOWRI
Assistant Registrar
Original Side I
High Court, Chennai - 104.
M/s. Rajaraja Cholan
R.Gurunathan
Advocates,
No.142, New Addl, Law Chambers,
High Court, Chennai - 104.

PUBLIC NOTICE

My clients 1) T.Amutha, wife of AR.Thirumurthy, 2) T.Lavanya (Minor), daughter of AR.Thirumurthy, 3) T.Hari Prasath (Minor), son of AR.Thirumurthy & 4) AR.Gomathi, mother of AR.Thirumurthy, are the owners of the land and building situate at Door No.9/3, Thiruvallur Sabai, West KK Nagar, Nesapakkam Village, Mambalam - Guindy Taluk, Chennai, comprised in Survey No.116/1 (as per patta S.No.116/1B).

The Parent Document of the aforementioned property i.e. the original registered Sale Deed dated 22.12.1969 bearing Document No.3781 of 1969 on the file of SRO, Kodambakkam is misplaced/lost and not traceable. Hence it is informed to the general public that anyone who is/are in possession of the said document are directed/requested to hand over the same to the undersigned within three days from the date of publication of this notice. It is further informed that anybody attempts to encumber the said property by misusing the misplaced/lost document, the same would not have any legal sanctity and it is punishable under law.

R.VIGNESHKUMAR,
Advocate,
No.24, Law Chambers,
High Court Buildings,
Chennai-600 104.
Contact Number-9788750701.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS (Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction)

O.P.No.921 of 2018
In the matter of the Indian Succession Act XXXIX of 1925,
And
In the matter of the Last will and Testament of S.Kshetrabalan (Since Deceased) dated 14.05.2016

Subramanian Theeroor Loganathan
S/o. T.S.Loganathan,
"D" Block, Old No.42, New No.16, IV Street,
Anna Nagar East, Chennai - 600 102.
..... Petitioner
-vs-
1. Umayyammal Kshetrabalan Charitable Trust,
By C.Sankaranarayana Pillai,
S/o Chidambaram Pillai,
Trustee-cum-Secretary.
2. Dr.Gomathi Subramanian, MD, Trustee,
Umayammal Kshetrabalan Charitable Trust
3. T.Manivannan, Trustee,
Umayammal Kshetrabalan Charitable Trust
Respondents 1 to 3 are having their Trust Office at "D" Block, Old No.42, New No.16 IV Street, Anna Nagar (East), Chennai - 600 102.
..... Respondents

All persons claiming to have any interest in the estate of the above named Late S.Kshetrabalan, who was residing at "D" Block, Old No.42, New No.16, a IV Street, Anna Nagar (East), Chennai - 600 102, died on 01.06.2016 are hereby cited to come and see the proceedings before the Learned Master sitting in the original side of the High Court of Judicature at Madras on 25.06.2019 at 10.30 a.m. and file their objections, if they think fit before the grant of letters of administration.
Dated at Chennai on this the 8th day of April 2019.

N.GOWRI
Assistant Registrar
Original Side I
High Court, Chennai - 104.
M/s. Rajnish Pathiyil,
S.Geetha,
R.Palanisamy,
R.S. Diwaagar,
Mr. Pradeep Shankar,
S.Kanimozhi
Advocates,
No.467, New Addl, Law Chambers,
High Court Buildings, Chennai - 90.

ABIRAMI FINANCIAL SERVICES (INDIA) LIMITED

REGD.OFFICE:"CAPITAL PLACE" 16/50, SOUTH BOAG ROAD, T.NAGAR, CHENNAI - 600 017.
Audited Financial Results for the Year ended 31st March, 2019.

SL No.	Particulars	3 months ended 31-03-2019 (Audited)	Preceding 3 months ended 31-12-2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding 3 months ended 31-03-2018 (Audited)	Current Year ended 31-03-2019 (Audited)	Year ended 31-03-2018 (Audited)
1.	(a) Income from Operations	---	---	---	---	---
2.	(a) Other Income	13.71	10.61	11.68	46.70	69.36
3.	Total Income (1+2)	13.71	10.61	11.68	46.70	69.36
4.	Expenditure	---	---	---	---	---
	Cost of Materials Consumed	---	---	---	---	---
	Purchase of Stock in Trade	---	---	---	---	---
	Changes in Inventories of raw material	---	---	---	---	---
	Employees cost	1.70	2.53	1.57	7.78	7.25
	Depreciation	3.00	3.04	3.26	12.14	12.54
	Other expenditure	7.61	5.69	7.62	23.78	27.54
	Total Expenses	12.31	11.26	12.45	43.70	47.33
5.	Exceptional Items	---	---	---	---	---
6.	Profit/(Loss) before tax (3 - 4)	1.40	(0.65)	(0.77)	3.00	22.03
7.	Tax expenses	---	---	---	---	---
	Current tax	0.23	0.00	0.00	0.99	5.08
	Deferred tax	---	---	---	---	---
	Total Tax Expenses	0.23	0.00	0.00	0.99	5.08
8.	Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (6 - 7)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
9.	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations	---	---	---	---	---
10.	Tax expenses of discontinued operations	---	---	---	---	---
11.	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (9 - 10)	---	---	---	---	---
12.	Profit/(loss) for the period (8 + 11)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
13.	Other Comprehensive income, net of income tax a (Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (i) income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss b (Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	---	---	---	---	---
	Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	---	---	---	---	---
14.	Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of income tax (12 + 13)	1.17	(0.65)	(0.77)	2.01	16.94
15.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs.10/- per share.)	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00
16.	Earnings per share(Rs)(not annualised)	---	---	---	---	---
	Basic	0.02	---	---	0.03	0.28
	Diluted	0.02	---	---	0.03	0.28

Note:
1. The above Financial Results for the year ended: 31st March 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 22/04/2019.
2. The Limited Review report issued by the Statutory Auditor in respect of Financial Results for the year ended 31st March 2019 was taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 22/04/2019.
3. Figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever required.
4. Status of Investor Complaints: Pending at the beginning of quarter- Nil. Complaints received and disposed off during the quarter- Nil. Pending at the end of the quarter- Nil.
5. Statement of Standalone assets and liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Non - Current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	236.29	250.07
Capital work in progress	-	-
Intangible assets	-	-
Loans and Advances	35.11	33.83
Financial Assets	67.15	20.76
Investments	-	-
Other non-current assets	-	-
	338.55	304.66
Current assets		
Inventories	-	-
Financial Assets	-	-
Investments	387.00	477.00
Trade receivables	-	-
Cash and Cash equivalents	75.20	38.09
Bank Balances other than above	-	-
Other current assets	-	-
	462.20	515.09
Total - Assets	800.75	819.74
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
Equity share capital	600.00	600.00
Other Equity	188.10	207.75
	788.10	807.75
Non Current Liability		
Financial Liabilities	-	-
Borrowings	-	-
Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities	-	-
trade Payables	5.67	3.62
Other Current Liabilities	6.98	8.37
Provisions	12.65	11.99
	25.30	24.00
Total Equity and Liabilities	800.75	819.74